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BEFORE THE PtlB~IC~ 'OTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation O'n':tbe Commission's ) 
own motion into,"tbc ,operations, ) 
rates, chargee).: and practice. of ) 
American Pacific Forwarders, IDe'., 
and Kerr Glass Manufacturing Corp. 

011 83-10-03 
(Filed October 19', 1983) 

o p. I N ION 
.-.~- ..... -- ... -

On October 19, 1983 a'O. investigation on the Coaa1.81on'. 
own motion (OII) ,was iust:ltuted into the operations" rates, ,charges, 

and practices of:: American Pacific Forwarders, Inc. (American) 
for the purpose of determining: 

1. Whether American has violated Public 
Utilities (PU) Code Section 494 by 
failing to' charge and collect rates 
and charges set forth i~ its filed 
tariffs in connection with the trans­
porta.tion of glass bottles for Kerr 
Glass Ma:o.ufaeturing Corp. (Kerr Glass) 
from July 12; 1982 to September 7, 
1982. 

2. Whether American should be ordered to 
collect found undercharges from Kerr 
Glass. . 

3. Whether Kerr Glass has paid American 
less thau the applicable rates and 
c~:J.arge8 • 

4. In the event sums les8 than said 
applicable rates and charges are 
found to be charged, collected, 
received, or paid: 
a. Whether American should be 

ordered to collect found 
uudercharges from Kerr Glass. 

c. Whether a fine in the amount of 
found undercharqes should be 
imposed upon American under PO' 
COde Section 2l00 • 
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5. Whether any or all of American'. 
operating authority should be canceled, 
revoked, or sus~nded. or as an alter­
native, should a fine be :Imposed under 
PO Code Section 1070. 

6.. Whetber American should be ordered to, 
cease and desist from any unlawful 
activity found, or whether any other 
order or orders that may be appropriate 
should be enacted in the lawful exercise 
of the Commission's jurisdiction. 

Followtng negotiations between American's cOUDael, 
staff counsel, and a staff Transportation Division representative, 
a written Stipulation of Facts, Issues, and Recommended Fines 
(Stipulation) was submitted in resolution of the issues tn the 
above-entitled action. A copy of the Stipulation isattacbed' 
as Appendix A and incorporated here by this refe:::ence .. 

, ' 

Relevant portions. of the Stipulation are as follows: 
1.. .American admits it transported commodities 

for Kerr Glass from July 12 through 
September 7, 1982 at less than applicable 
tariff rates tn violation of PO; Code 
Sect ion 494 • . 

2. The total undercharges for said 
trans.portation is $20,238.93. 

3.. The answers to ques.t ions' 1 through 4 
and paragraph 6 of 011 83-10-03' are 
affirmative.. ' 

4.. Amer_~can sbould be ordered to- pay a 
punitive fine of $3,000 under PO Code 
Sect'ion 1070. 

5. Ameri~'&n sho~1d be ordered to collect 
the t..."':1dercharges from Kerr GlaS8 and· 
pay a: fine equal to the amount of such 
undercharges under PU Code Section 2100 • 
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Inasmuch as the Stipulation will save the Commission 
and ,American thetJ.me and expense of a formal hearing in this 

matter, and inasmuch as the fine of $3,000 appears reasonable, 
.. 

the Commissionappr.oves and accepts the Stipulation. 

Findings of Fact ,. ': 
l. During'~:J'uly 12, 1982 to September 7, 1982,. Ameriean 

, I 

transported shipme-c:.ts of glass bottles for Kerr Glass at rates 
less than the app11.eable rates set forth in Western Motor Tariff 
Bureau Tariff No. 570 in violation of PO' Code Section 494. 

2. The photocopies of American's documents. prepare,dby 
staff relative to the transportation enumerated inOII 83-10-03 
and referred to as Exhibit 2- in the Stipulation are true and: 

correct. 

4. The staff's rate statement reflecting, total undercharges 
of $20,238.93 is in all respects true and correct • 

5. American agrees that staff Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 _1 
constitute the bases for a decision and an order in 011 83-10-03. 

6. ~riean.' agrees that paragraphs 1 through 4 and 
paragraph 6 of 011,83-10-03. should be answered in the aff1:r:ma.tive. 

- " I 

ConclusionS· of LaW'. 

1. AmeriCan has violated PO Code Section 494 and, therefore, 
should pay a fine under PtT Code Sections 1070 andZ100. 

2. The agreements contained in -the Stipulation set forth 

in Appendix A in this decision are reasonable and should I be 
a~opted • 
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ORDER -------
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. American Pacific Forwarders, Inc. (American) shall 
pay a fine of $3,000 under PO Code Section 1070 This fine may 
be paid in one lump sum within 30 days of elate of :lssu&uee of 
this order, or in three equal installments, the first installment 
betng due with~ 30 days of date of issuance of this order and 
subsequ.~'Qt installments due on the thirtieth 'and sixtieth day 
thereafter. 

, 
2. Ameriean shall proceed promptly, diligently ~ and iu 

good· faith to pursue all reasonable measures to co1.1ectthe , 
undercharges from Kerr Glass Manufacturing' Corp. (Kerr Glass), 
including the institution of legal proceedings should the under­
charges remain uncollected 'or unpaid 60 'days after the effective 
date of this order and shall promptly pay a fine to the Commission 
in· the amount of the undercharges under PO Code Section 2100. 

3. In the event the undercharges ordered to be collected 
or any pa',rt of the undercharges remain uncollected 120 days 
after the effective date of this order, American shall file with 
the Commission, on the first Monday of each month after the end 
of 120 days, a report of'the undercharges remaining to be 
collect4~d, specifying the action taken to collect such uuder­
cb.a.rges'~ and the results of such action, until' such undercharges 
have been collected in full or until further order of tbe 
Commission. 

, 4. American shall cease and desist from violating any 
rules established by the CODIDission and from charging and 
co11ect1Dg, compeDSation for the transportation of property 

,\ 

or for any services iu cormec:tion with it in a, lessor amount than that 

re~ired by the applicable tariff or contract rates and char~es. 
.... 'I 

" 
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5. The Executive Director is ordered to cause personal 
service of this order to be made upon~rican and to cause 
service by ma,il upon lCerr Glass. 

Tbe effective date of this order shall be 30 days after 
the completion of such service upon American. 

Dated MAR 2 1 1984 ~ at San Francisco', Californ1a. 

'j 

LEONMtO 11 ~ G~:rM%S.'.m. 
:Pre~ident 

VICTOR ,CALVO ' 
~'~SCI"'':' "'C· . G~' ' .J:.,.,J" .u ........ ~ •. ~(ll, 
DONALD VIA:L:,' .. 
WILLIAM!'. BAGLEY . 

,Colllm1:.s1o:c.ors 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION , 

OF THE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

. , 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the o~erat1ons, ) 
rates, charges and practices or ) 
American Pacific Forwarders, Inc.,' 
and ,:: Kerr Glass Manuracturing Co-. , 

OII No. 83-10-03 

--------------------------------) 
; 

'" 
STIPULATION OF FACTS,; ISSOES AND 

RECOMMENDED·:"INES 
) 

,. I' 

• 
Respondent Amet:'1can Pa.cific Forwarders, Inc., hereinafter 

rererred to as American, and the starr or the Pu~11c Utilities 

Commis3ion, hereinafter referred to as the staff, bereby lS,tipulate 

• as follows: 

• 

1. That on various dates in 1982' the, stafr or the 

Public Utili ties Comm1ssio:o conducted an investigation into th,e 

operations, rates and practices or American for tbe time period 

July 12, 1982 through September 7, 1982 .. 

2. During the period July 12, 1982 through September 7, 

1982, American transported sbipments of glass bottles for Kerr 

Glass at rates lesstban the applicable rates setfortb in Western 
~ r '. 

Motor Tariff Bureau,Tar1rr 570, in violation of Section lJ9lJ or, 

the Public Utilities Coc1e. 
" 3. That said investigation reaulted '"if!' the is:J,uanee of 

OIl 83-10-03, by tbe PubliC Utili ties Commis3ion on October 1'9" 

1983 .. 

1 
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4 .. That the document described as a Carrier Pror1~e of 

American, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by 

this reference, is true an4 correct .. 

5.. That the photocopies of American's documents 

prepared by the staff relative to the tr~nsportat1on enumerated in 

OIl 83-10-03, attached bereto a:s Exhlb1t "2 and incorporated 

herein by this referenee, are true and correct __ 

6.. That attached her~to as Exh!bit 3· and incorporated 
.' , 

herein by this reference is a docume~t ~nt1tled "Summary of " . . , 
Certain Shipping Data Contained in ~~ Record's' of A:Deriean Pac'1f1c 

Forwarder:s, Inc., for Tran:sportation Performed tor Kerr Gla:ss 

Manufaeturing Corporat1on"~ which constitutes th,e staff's rate 

sta tement reflecting' total und'ereharges of $20,238:.93:; tba t ini 'all 

• res~ect!S, Exhibit 3· is true and correet. 

• 

7.. That Exhibits 1. 2, and, 3, may c~nst1tu.te the ba:.1:. 

~or a decision and order in OIl 83-10-03. 
, . . 

',,' 

8. That numbered Para.graphs 1 th!'"ough 4 and paragraph 6 

of OIl 83':"10-03 should be answered in the affirmative .. 

9.. Tbat in aeC,Orda-nee with numbered Paragraph' 4 of OIl 

83-10-03, respondent American sbould be ordered to collect the 

undercbarges sbown:l:nExhil)1t 3 :from Kerr Glass Manufacturing Co. 

and be ordered to. pay a fine equal ~o· the amount or sucb 

underebargespursuant to Section 2'100 ott!le'"Pub11etrt111t1es 

Coc1e. 

10. That in response to numbered Paragraph- 5 .. otOII 83-

10-03, stat~ and American agreetbat none or Amer1can·s operating 

2' 
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authority should be cancelled, revoked, or ~uspended but, as aD 

alternative, the stafr and American agree that American should pay 
. ~ ~ 

and be ordered to pay a punitive rin~ or $3.,000 pursuant, to 

Section 1070 or the Public Utilities Code. This r1nemay be paid 

in one lump sum wi th1n th1~ty (30) <1'a~$"o-r <1ate o,r issuance or the 

Public Ut1lities CommisSion decis10n in OIl 83-10-03, or ,in 'three 
. 'ii' " " ,,":", 

equal installments, the first installment-due within thirty (30) 
'j' '.' I 

days of date or is~uance or the Public ,Ut!l1 ties/'Commission 
" 

I' 

decision in OIl 83-10-03, and subsequ~t installments due on the 

30th an<1 60th day therearter. 
" 

".. That this stipulation and the violations and'rines 

agreed upon herein are applicable only::to the transportation shown 

in Exhibits 2 and' 3 and, notwithstanding "the broa<1, wording 

• regarding the scope or: OII 83-1'0-03 as found i'n the first three', 

• 

',:"" .' " '.' .' 

(3) lines of page 3' of said Or<1er Insti tu!~.1ng Inves,t1gat1'on; ,the 
..... ,,'.,;,! 

scope of this invest1gation inclUdes only thetran.5-):)Ortat10n shown 

in said' Exhi bi ts 2 and, 3. 

12. That starr and American agree that this, ~tipulat10n 

may 'be used by the Public Utilities Commission as the tactual, and 

legal basis of its deCision in OII 83-~O-03 only if, in ,such 
~ " 

decision, the' fines or penalties imposed do not exceed the, fines 

and penalties which have 'been agreed ui>0n berein • 

3 
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Starr and Ameriean agree to· the foregoing'Stipulation:s 

numbere4 1 through 12 .. 

Datec1 this c1a:; of , 19'83 .. 

American Pacific Forwarders, Ine. 
,', 

~ftn By:_-..,.;· ?C;;...c....,~~-.l:....,;,. _____ _ 
t '. . 

Date __ /~ ...... : /....,;. 7;;;."..;;".·'t'.;.."..1:.....;,:;.., __ _ 

California Public Utilities Commission 
, 

~. , 

By: ~.. 
Staff Rep,.eseDtativ~~~~. Date 

. . . 
Stafr Counsel ~"'~ k. ~ 

-. 

\, 

, ~ I 


